GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1068
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023

UNDERPASS AT AZAD NAGAR AND RAJNAGAR RAILWAY CROSSINGS

11068. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has proposed to build an underpass at Azad
Nagar and Rajnagar Railway Crossings under Panipat Ward 17 in
Karnal Parliamentary Constituency, if so, the steps taken by the
Government in this regard;

(b) whether the cost of shifting a ‘Shiv Chowk’ in Azad Nagar and Raj
Nagar for building the above mentioned underpass will be borne by the
Railways and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether there is a proposal to build a Foot Over Bridge in wholesale
markets of foodgrains and vegetables in these localities and if so, the
measures taken in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) The work for construction of Road Under Bridge (RUB) in lieu of level
crossing (LC) No. 51 at Km. 86/1-3 at Raj Nagar-Azad Nagar Railway

crossing on Delhi-Ambala Section is sanctioned.



(b): A small Shiv temple is situated on the approach road on the west side
at LC No. 51. This temple is 35m away from Railway boundary, which does

not need to be relocated.

(c): There is no proposal for construction of foot over bridge (FOB) at Raj
Nagar-Azad Nagar Railway crossing. However, foot path will be provided

within RUB for pedestrians at above location.
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